
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 768

ANSWERED ON 04.02.2026


INSTALLED CAPACITY OF RENEWABLE ENERGY


768. SHRI VARUN CHAUDHRY


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) the details of installed capacity and available capacity of renewable energy during the last five years, State and year-wise;

(b) the present ratio of renewable and non-renewable energy production, State-wise; and

(c) the status of projects and proposals to increase the production of renewable energy in Haryana?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)


(a) Year-wise and State-wise details of renewable energy installed capacity during the last five years are given at Annexure-I.


(b) The details of percentage share of State-wise renewable and non-renewable energy production during the current financial year (April-December, 2025) are given at Annexure-II.

(c) Renewable energy projects of a total 2912.13 MW capacity have been installed in Haryana upto

31.12.2025 which includes solar energy 2512.96 MW, bio-energy 325.67 MW and small hydro power

73.50 MW.   Under PM Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana, 1,11,704 applications have been submitted on

the National Portal of the Scheme for installation of rooftop solar in Haryana and 52,412 installations have been done as on 29.01.2026. Under PM-KUSUM, 158 MW capacity has been sanctioned to the State under Component-A and 28.61 MW capacity has been installed; 1,97,655 solar pumps have been sanctioned under Component-B and 1,83,717 pumps have been installed; and 2,899 pumps have been sanctioned for solarisation under Component-C (Feeder Level Solarisation) as on 31.12.2025.


*****


Annexure-I

Annexure-I referred to in reply of part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question

No. 768 to be answered on 04.02.2026


Year-wise and State-wise details of Renewable Energy Cumulative Installed Capacity

During the last five years


S. No. STATE / UT As on

31.03.2021

As on

31.03.2022

As on

31.03.2023

As on

31.03.2024

As on

31.03.2025

            (MW)

1 Andhra Pradesh 10696.14 10821.56 10970.18 11029.33 12114.48

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1256.27 1257.34 1259.75 1259.90 1270.46

3 Assam 437.67 504.05 534.04 542.29 582.65

4 Bihar  376.63 387.35 389.60 450.15 539.26

5 Chhattisgarh 886.52 989.08 1419.82 1683.39 1828.46

6 Goa 7.95 20.34 26.88 45.47 58.43

7 Gujarat 15204.25 18577.90 21425.85 27461.72 33393.03

8 Haryana 762.51 1242.13 1362.09 1832.92 2449.94

9 Himachal Pradesh 10916.61 11303.49 11330.42 11356.16 12196.19

10 Jammu & Kashmir 3677.11 3551.61 3556.12 3595.37 3624.42

11 Jharkhand 288.21 307.14 324.19 395.55 434.06

12 Karnataka 19149.33 19593.79 20408.43 21441.94 23917.64

13 Kerala 2428.92 2527.20 2957.10 3229.46 3853.38

14 Ladakh 0.00 136.44 137.79 139.79 142.59

15 Madhya Pradesh  7526.97 7703.88 8140.08 9333.37 10827.70

16 Maharashtra 13382.85 13704.08 15804.50 17530.12 22401.46

17 Manipur 121.84 122.70 122.73 123.49 124.24

18 Meghalaya 372.18 372.48 372.48 395.07 395.11

19 Mizoram 103.45 104.37 133.49 135.78 135.86

20 Nagaland 108.58 108.71 110.71 110.84 110.84

21 Odisha 2715.63 2771.64 2782.57 2825.03 2958.84

22 Punjab 2743.80 2864.12 2961.93 3163.92 3270.42

23 Rajasthan 10812.35 17451.62 22809.05 27103.89 34136.34

24 Sikkim 2223.05 2338.79 2341.80 2344.15 2344.67

25 Tamil Nadu 17476.67 18277.50 20098.55 22161.62 25241.36

26 Telangana 6796.59 7364.79 7510.97 7604.40 7688.34

27 Tripura 29.57 30.90 33.61 34.47 37.25

28 Uttar Pradesh 4563.07 4985.12 5282.65 5697.17 6223.91

29 Uttarakhand 4589.24 4787.15 4909.14 4971.94 5010.77

30 West Bengal  1923.44 1928.15 1962.77 1982.13 2112.18

31 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 34.71 34.74 35.16 35.16 35.16

32 Chandigarh 45.97 55.17 58.69 65.52 78.85

33 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu 46.01 46.18 46.47 46.47 51.87

34 Delhi 246.43 270.12 302.26 340.51 397.40

35 Lakshadweep 3.27 3.27 3.27 4.97 4.97

36 Puducherry 9.51 13.69 35.53 49.91 54.51

37 Others 49.31 49.31 49.31 49.31 49.31

  Total  (MW) 142012.61 156607.90 172009.98 190572.68 220096.35

               MW =  Megawatt

 *Including Ladakh


Annexure-II

Annexure-II referred to in reply of part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question

No. 768 to be answered on 04.02.2026


State-wise share of Renewable Energy (RE) and Non-Renewable Energy Generation during the current financial year (April-December, 2025)

S. No. State/UT

 RE

Generation

(MUs)

Total

Generation

(MUs)

RE % Non-RE %


1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands  24.20 296.81 8.15 91.85

2 Andhra Pradesh 18888.34 72869.28 25.92 74.08

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3898.13 3898.13 100.00 0.00

4 Assam 1606.78 7103.57 22.62 77.38

5 Bihar  276.69 43643.17 0.63 99.37

6 Chandigarh  5.93 5.93 100.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 2880.81 125107.15 2.30 97.70

8
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman

& Diu
24.60 24.60 100.00 0.00

9 Delhi  529.41 2746.23 19.28 80.72

10 Goa 48.93 48.93 100.00 0.00

11 Gujarat 49318.86 111151.56 44.37 55.63

12 Haryana  1664.44 21164.95 7.86 92.14

13 HP 41204.70 41204.70 100.00 0.00

14 J & K 14297.65 14297.65 100.00 0.00

15 Jharkhand  158.45 29427.24 0.54 99.46

16 Karnataka 44800.30 78846.91 56.82 43.18

17 Kerala 10250.05 10250.05 100.00 0.00

18 Ladakh 413.01 413.01 100.00 0.00

19 Lakshadweep  0.07 49.23 0.14 99.86

20 Madhya Pradesh 16993.59 121210.94 14.02 85.98

21 Maharashtra 21411.15 126993.59 16.86 83.14

22 Manipur 512.25 512.25 100.00 0.00

23 Meghalaya 936.83 936.83 100.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 292.93 292.93 100.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 295.66 295.66 100.00 0.00

26 Odisha 6900.83 57760.15 11.95 88.05

27 Puducherry  9.18 140.86 6.52 93.48

28 Punjab  5472.17 30346.65 18.03 81.97

29 Rajasthan 50958.57 101011.39 50.45 49.55

30 Sikkim  2417.78 2417.78 100.00 0.00

31 Tamil Nadu 41137.57 100368.07 40.99 59.01

32 Telangana 11893.22 53221.75 22.35 77.65

33 Tripura  7.35 3808.93 0.19 99.81

34 Uttar Pradesh 6564.22 131664.28 4.99 95.01

35 Uttarakhand 14601.33 15078.45 96.84 3.16

36 West Bengal 3773.98 69850.82 5.40 94.60

  Total  374469.96 1378460.43 27.17 72.83

 Source : Central Electricity Authority (CEA)

